

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

RONALD G. LIVINGSTON;
MICHAEL J. BOTELLO; KITIYA M.
SHIROMA; JACOB STEWART; and
HAWAII RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ARTHUR J. LOGAN, in his official
capacity as Police Chief of the City &
County of Honolulu; CITY &
COUNTY OF HONOLULU; and
HOLLY T. SHIKADA, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of
Hawai'i,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:19-cv-00157-JMS-RT

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

District Judge:

Hon. J. Michael Seabright

Magistrate Judge:

Hon. Rom Trader

No Trial Date Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

LEGAL STANDARD5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Attorney General Are Barred by the Eleventh Amendment and Ex parte Young Does Not Apply.8

II. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing and Any Pre-Enforcement Challenge to Criminal Provisions of Chapter 134 Is Not Ripe.13

A. Regarding Plaintiffs’ claims against the Attorney General based on HRS § 134-9(a), Plaintiffs lack Article III standing because they have not alleged—and cannot establish—the causation/traceability and redressability elements.....14

B. Regarding Plaintiffs’ claims against the Attorney General based on HRS §§ 134-9(c), 134-25, 134-26, or other criminal statutes, Plaintiffs lack standing and any challenge to criminal statutes is unripe.16

III. Any Claims Against the Attorney General Are Also Moot.21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aholelei v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
488 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2007)9

Alaska Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Feldman,
504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)17

Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States,
625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)23

Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997)23

Amemiya v. Sapienza,
63 Haw. 424, 629 P.2d 1126 (1981)20

Antonyuk v. Bruen,
No. 1:22-cv-0734-GTS-CFH, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug.
31, 2022)18

Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Cal. Off. of Spill Prevention & Response,
113 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2015) *passim*

Beram v. City of Sedona,
No. 3:21-cv-08063-DJH, 2022 WL 596796 (D. Ariz. Feb. 28, 2022)16

Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cnty.,
863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) 16-17

Boating Industry Ass’ns v. Marshall,
601 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1979)19

Borja v. Nago,
No. 1:20-cv-00433-JAO-RT, 2021 WL 4005990 (D. Haw. Sept. 2,
2021) 5-6, 13

Bosh v. United States,
831 F. App’x 834 (9th Cir. 2020) (unpublished)6

Branstetter v. Lorenzo,
 No. 1:20-cv-00573-HG-WRP, 2021 WL 5568155 (D. Haw. Nov. 29, 2021).....8

Bristol v. Peters,
 No. 3:17-CV-00788-SB, 2018 WL 6183274 (D. Or. Nov. 27, 2018)11

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of United States,
 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018).....15

D’Agostino v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec.,
 No. 2:21-cv-01292-SPL, 2022 WL 3682003 (D. Ariz. Aug. 25, 2022).....10

Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster,
 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022).....14

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) *passim*

Gilroy v. Hawaii,
 No. 1:20-cv-00037-JMS-RT, 2020 WL 622778 (D. Haw. Feb. 10, 2020).....23

Grindling v. Hawaii,
 No. 1:18-cv-00495-JMS-RT, 2019 WL 6255472 (D. Haw. Nov. 22, 2019).....6

Halbach v. Hyatt Corp.,
 No. 1:20-cv-00032-JAO-WRP, 2020 WL 898508 (D. Haw. Feb. 24, 2020).....6

Hartnett v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n,
 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020).....24

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010)20

Hornish v. King Cnty.,
 899 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2018).....14

Koppers Indus. v. U.S.E.P.A.,
 902 F.2d 756 (9th Cir. 1990).....23

Laird v. United Tchrs. Los Angeles,
 No. 2:21-cv-02313-FLA-ASX, 2022 WL 2976824 (C.D. Cal. July
 20, 2022).....9

Look v. Harris, C 16-5465 CRB,
 2017 WL 345992 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2017)11

Los Angeles Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)10

Lund v. Cowan,
 5 F.4th 964 (9th Cir. 2021) 2, 11

Lyons v. City of Los Angeles,
 615 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1980).....24

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 9, 14-15

Nakamura v. Honolulu Cmty. Coll.,
 No. 1:13-cv-00054-JMS-BMK, 2013 WL 3147266 (D. Haw. June
 18, 2013).....9

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) *passim*

Novak v. United States,
 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

Oyama v. Univ. of Hawaii,
 No. 1:12-cv-00137-HG-BMK, 2013 WL 1767710 (D. Haw. Apr. 23,
 2013).....8

Pistor v. Garcia,
 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....8

Ritchie v. Nat’l Football League,
 No. 1:13-cv-00525-JMS-BMK, 2014 WL 6980236 (D. Haw. Dec. 8,
 2014).....5, 6

Roberson v. Recktenwald,
 No. 1:22-cv-00186-JAO-WRP, 2022 WL 3786828 (D. Haw. Aug.
 30, 2022).....6

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....5

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rts. Comm’n. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121, 1126 (9th Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

Sato v. Orange Cty. Dep’t of Educ.,
861 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017).....6

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)9

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)23

Sperling v. Stein Mart, Inc.,
No. 5:15-cv-01411-AB-KK, 2016 WL 8925347 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26,
2016).....22

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)19

Summitt Med. Assocs. P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 11-12

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Com;n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 18

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).24

Unified Data Servs., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 18-19

Viernes v. DNF Assocs., LLC,
582 F. Supp. 3d 738 (D. Haw. 2022)13

Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....14

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 6, 24

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)8, 9

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) 16, 17

Young v. Hawaii,
548 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Haw. 2008)11

Young v. Hawaii,
911 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012)10

Zentmyer v. United States,
No. 3:20-cv-02240-JAH-NLS, 2022 WL 959806 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30,
2022) *passim*

Statutes

U.S. Const., Eleventh Amendment *passim*

U.S. Const., Article III *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 19834, 8

42 U.S.C. § 19885

HRS § 134-5.....16

HRS § 134-9..... *passim*

HRS § 134-24.....3

HRS § 134-25..... *passim*

HRS § 134-26..... *passim*

Other Authorities

State of Haw., Dep’t of the Att’y Gen., Opinion No. 22-02, *Public Carry Licensing Under Hawai‘i Law Following New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen* (July 7, 2022).....22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12 *passim*
Fed. R. Evid. Rule 20122
